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DOC11R Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Administrative Cases Before the Commission as of September 21, 2025     

19000377 RECEIVED: 02/16/99 FILED: 02/16/99 FINAL: 08/04/99 REOPENED: 
SUSPENSION DATE: 

CASE NATURE: AREA CODE EXHAUSTION AND RELIEF FOR 606 REGION

HEARINGS:
04/28/99 Public Meeting
04/27/99 Public Meeting
04/21/99 Public Meeting
04/21/99 Public Meeting
04/16/99 Public Meeting
04/15/99 Public Meeting
03/24/99 Informal Conference

INDEX OF EVENTS:
     02/15/01 LETTER REGARDING CLARIFICATION OF RATIONALE (LARRY CALLISON/VERIZON)
     01/26/01 LETTER INFORMING OF VERIZON'S INTERPRETATION OF COMMISSION'S ORDER (LARRY

CALLISON/VERIZON)
     11/01/99 Letter to State Representative Chris Ratliff re: 606 area code.                 
     10/27/99 COMSUMER EDUCATION PLAN (KEITH GABBARD PRTC)
     10/27/99 LETTER OF THANKS TO AREA CODE DECISION (CHRIS RATLIFF HOUSE OF REP)
     10/22/99 Letter to Mr. and Mrs. Lenkaff re: petition against 606 area code change.       
     10/15/99 CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN FOR NEW AREA CODE (WILLIAM MAGRUDER DUO CO

TELEPHONE)
     10/15/99 CUSTOMER CONSUMER EDUCATION PROGRAM (WILLIAM MAGRUDER DUO CO TELEPHONE)
     10/13/99 RESPONSE TO ORDER OF AUG 4,99 CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN (JOHN FEEHAN TDS

TELECOM)
     10/12/99 Letter sent to George H. Kreutzjans re:  606 area code.                         
     10/12/99 Letter sent to Terri Furrie re: 606 area code.                                  
     10/12/99 PETITION TO AREA CODE CHANGE (MR & MRS LENKAFF CITIZEN)
     10/07/99 Letter sent to Congressman Ernie Fletcher re: 606 area code.                    
     10/07/99 Letter sent to Senator Tom Buford re: 606 area code.                            
     10/07/99 Letter sent to Liz Damrell-Lex.Fayette Co. Urban Govt. re: 606 area code        
     10/07/99 Letter sent to Representative Robin L. Webb re: 606 area code.                  
     10/07/99 Letter sent to Representative Paul H. Marcotte re: 606 area code.               
     10/07/99 Letter sent to Representative Charlie Walton re: 606 area code.                 
     10/07/99 Letter sent to Representative Jon David Reinhardt re: 606 area code.            
     10/07/99 Letter sent to Representative Joseph M. Fischer re: 606 area code.              
     10/07/99 Letter sent to Representative Jon E. Draud re: 606 area code.                   
     10/07/99 Letter sent to Mayor Diane E. Whalen re: 606 area code.                         
     10/07/99 Letter sent to W. Michael Shine-Bramel & Ackley, P.S.C. CPA re: 606 area code.  
     10/07/99 Letter sent to Mayor Pam Miller re: 606 area code.                              
     10/06/99 CUSTOMER EDUCATION FOR AREA CODE CHANGE (THOMAS PRESTON FOOTHILLS

TELEPHONE)
     10/06/99 CUSTOMER EDUCATION PLAN (DANIEL MCKENZIE MOUNTAIN TELEPHONE)
     10/05/99 CUSTOMER EDUCATION PLAN (KENT HATFIELD MCI WORLDCOM)
     10/05/99 CUSTOMER EDUCATION PLAN (KENT HATFIELD ICG TELECOM)
     10/05/99 CUSTOMER EDUCATION PLAN (DONALS MARSHALL CINCINNATI BELL)
     10/05/99 PROPOSED CUSTOMER EDUCATION PLAN (THOMAS ROWLAND NCTC)
     10/04/99 PROPOSED CUSTOMER EDUCATION PLAN (JANET LIVENGOOD ADELPHIA)
     10/04/99 CUSTOMER EDUCATION FOR AREA CODE SPLIT (ALLTEL KY INC)
     10/04/99 CUSTOMER EDUCATION PLAN FOR AREA CODE (JIM TIPTON BELLSOUTH)
     10/04/99 CUSTOMER EDUCATION PLAN FOR NEW AREA CODE (HARLON PARKER BALARD RURAL

TELE)
     10/01/99 RESPONSE TO ORDER OF AUG 4,99 CUSTOMER EDUCATION PLAN (SCRTC DARYL WYATT)
     09/22/99 CO CUSTOMER EDUCATION PLAN FOR NEW AREA CODE (BRANDENBURG TELEPHONE J D

TOBIN)
     09/20/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO NEW AREA CODE (ERNIE FLETCHER CONGRESSS UNITED STAT)
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     09/20/99 PROPOSED CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN (JAMES CAMPBELL COALFIELDS TELEPHONE)
     09/17/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO NEW AREA CODE (TOM BUFORD STATE SENATOR)
     09/16/99 RESPONSE TO PSC ORDER OF AUG 4,99 PROPOSED CONSUMER EDUCATON PLAN (LOGAN

TELEPHONE CLINT QUENZER)
     09/15/99 COPY OF RESOLUTION IN CONCERN TO 606 AREA CODE CHANGE (LEX FAY URBAN CO GOV

LIZ DAMRELL)
     09/10/99 LETTER IN SUPPORT OF AREA CODE CHANGE (ROBIN WEBB HOUSE OF REPRESENATIVES)
     09/08/99 ORDER DENYING CINCINNATI BELL'S PETITION FOR REHEARING                          
     09/07/99 LETTE ROF CONCERN TO NEW AREA CODE (KY GENERAL ASSEMBLY)
     09/02/99 Response to C. Michael Norris.                                                  
     09/02/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO NEW AREA CODE NO. PICKED (MICHAEL NORRIS CITIZEN)
     09/01/99 COPY OF RESOLUTION THAT PASSED BY CITY OF FLORENCE (DIANE WHALEN CITY OF

FLORENCE)
     08/30/99 Response sent to Debrah Pfaffl re: 606 Area Code                                
     08/30/99 Response sent to Mark Lankford re: 606 Area Code                                
     08/30/99 Response sent to Ray Sullivan re: 606 Area Code                                 
     08/30/99 Response to Senators Roeding, Stine & Westwood re: 606 area code relief.        
     08/30/99 Response sent to Marilyn Calvert re: 606 Area Code                              
     08/30/99 Response sent to Thomas Caradonio re: 606 Area Code                             
     08/30/99 Response sent to Edward Currin, II re: 606 Area Code                            
     08/30/99 Response sent to Dennis Rich re: 606 Area Code                                  
     08/30/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO NEW AREA CODE CHANGE (MICHAEL SHINE CPA FIRM)
     08/30/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO NEW AREA CODE CHANGE (GEORGE KREUTZJANS DUDLEY

CONSTRUCTIO)
     08/30/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO AREA CODE CHANGE (TERRI FURRIE CITIZEN)
     08/27/99 AREA CODE CHANGE RESOLUTION (DEPT OF LAW)
     08/25/99 COPY OF RESOLUTION TO BE PASSED AT AUG 24,99 COUNCIL MEETING (DIANE WHALEN

CITY OF FLORENCE)
     08/24/99 REQUEST FOR REHEARING (ROBERT SHANK CINCINNATI BELL)
     08/24/99 MOTION TO INTERVENE (STEVE STEVENS NORTHERN KY CHAMBER OF)
     08/24/99 DISAGREEMENT WITH THE DECISION (C. MICHAEL NORRIS/CENTRE COLLEGE)
     08/23/99 E-mail and regular mail response to Representative Joe Fischer.                 
     08/23/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO AREA CODE CHANGE (MARK LANKFORD COBB INC)
     08/20/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO AREA CODE CHANGE (DENNIS RICH EAGLEBANK)
     08/18/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO AREA CODE CHANGE (STATE SENATE JACK WESTWOOD)
     08/17/99 E-mail response to Arthur R. Hoff.                                              
     08/17/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO AREA CODE CHANGE (THOMAS CARADONIO NORTHERN KY

VISITOR)
     08/17/99 E-MAIL REGARDING COMMENTS ON 606 AREA CODE REGION (REPRESENTATIVE JOE

FISCHER)
     08/16/99 PROTEST LETTER (EDWARD CURRIN CITIZEN)
     08/16/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO AREA CODE CHANGE (MARILYN CALVERT CITIZEN)
     08/16/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO AREA CODE CHANGE (DEBORAH PFAFFL CITIZEN)
     08/16/99 E-MAIL OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED AREA CODE (ARTHUR R. HOFF/THE ENVELOPE

PRINTERY)
     08/12/99 E-MAIL RESPONSE SENT TO SALLY DAVIS.                                            
     08/10/99 RESPONSE LETTER SENT TO DODD DIXON                                              
     08/10/99 RESPONSE LETTER SENT TO LYNN WITT                                               
     08/10/99 RESPONSE LETTER SENT TO ANN RUBIN                                               
     08/10/99 RESPONSE LETTER SENT TO KATHY IVIE                                              
     08/10/99 LETTER OF CONCERN 606 AREA CODE (RAY SULLIVAN CITIZEN)
     08/10/99 RESPONSE TO REQ FOR NPA 859 TO PROVIDE RELIEF FOR AREA CODE 606 (ROSE

BREIDENBAUGH LOCKHEED MARTIN)
     08/10/99 LETTER TO URGE CHANGE IN DECISION IN AREA CODE CASE (STATE SENATE

ROEDING,STINE,WESTWOOD)
     08/09/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO 606 AREA CODE (CHARLOTTE  GROAKING CITIZEN)
     08/09/99 E-MAIL LETTER REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (SALLY DAVIS/GOVERNOR OFFICE)
     08/04/99 Letter to Governor Paul Patton in response to his 7/26/99 letter.               



Page 3 of 5

DOC11R Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Administrative Cases Before the Commission as of September 21, 2025     

     08/04/99 FINAL ORDER; 606 AREA CODE RELIEF WITHIN KY SHALL BE BY GEOGRAPHICAL SPLIT      
     07/29/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO 606 OVERLAY (DODD DIXON CITY OF WINCHESTER)
     07/29/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO 606 OVERLAY (LYNN WITT WINCHESTER -CLARK CO CHAMB)
     07/26/99 COMMENTS ON TELEPHONE NUMBER RELIEF IN 606 AREA CODE REGION (GOVERNOR PAUL

E. PATTON)
     07/26/99 SUPPORT OF 606 AREA CODE (KATHY IVIE/DIRECTOR OF MARKETING)
     07/22/99 RESPONSE TO INFORMAL CONFERENCE ON MARCH 24,99 (BELLSOUTH JIM TIPTON)
     07/13/99 Response sent to Rep. John Vincent re: 606 Area Code.                           
     07/01/99 LETTER REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (REP. JOHN VINCENT/STATE REP.)
     06/23/99 Response sent to Clarence Adkins letter of concern to area code relief.         
     06/23/99 Response sent to Angela Adkins re: 606 Area Code.                               
     06/16/99 CITIZEN OPPOSED TO 606 AREA CODE. (CLARENCE ADKINS/CITIZEN)
     06/16/99 OPPOSITION AND SUGGESTIONS FOR 606 AREA CODE. (ANGELA ADKINS/CITIZEN)
     06/15/99 Response sent to Paul Gearheart letter of concern to area code relief.          
     06/15/99 Response sent to Mary Beheler letter of concern to area code relief.            
     06/15/99 Response sent to Ervin Burke letter of concern to area code relief.             
     06/15/99 Response sent to Daniel McGinley, Mayor re: 606 Area Code.                      
     06/11/99 Response sent to Ruth Cox re: 606 area code                                     
     06/11/99 Response sent to William P. Butler re: 606 Area Code.                           
     06/11/99 Response sent to Kathy Ivie re: 606 Area Code.                                  
     06/11/99 Response sent to Thomas P. Caradonio re: 606 Area Code.                         
     06/11/99 Response sent to Beth Dicus re: 606 Area Code.                                  
     06/11/99 Response sent to Paul Smith re: 606 Area Code.                                  
     06/11/99 Response sent to Michael A. Claypool re: 606 Area Code.                         
     06/11/99 Response sent to Marvin R. Wischer re: 606 Area Code.                           
     06/11/99 Response sent to Bert Huff re: 606 Area Code.                                   
     06/11/99 Response sent to Charles W. Wheeler re: 606 Area Code.                          
     06/11/99 Response sent to Berry M. Wang re: 606 Area Code.                               
     06/11/99 Response sent to Dennis R. Williams re: 606 Area Code.                          
     06/11/99 Response sent to William G. Geisen re: 606 Area Code.                           
     06/11/99 Response sent to Christopher G. Kelensch re: 606 Area Code.                     
     06/11/99 Response sent to Albert H. Klensch re: 606 Area Code.                           
     06/11/99 Response sent to Robert T. Longshore re: 606 Area Code.                         
     06/11/99 Response sent to Julie Allen re: 606 Area Code.                                 
     06/11/99 Response sent to Thomas Fassler re: 606 Area Code.                              
     06/11/99 Response sent to Kris Knochelmann re: 606 Area Code.                            
     06/11/99 Response sent to George Sharp III re: 606 Area Code.                            
     06/11/99 Response sent to William H. Goetz re: 606 Area Code.                            
     06/11/99 Response sent to Gaby Batshoun re: 606 Area Code.                               
     06/11/99 Response sent to Judith Boyers Gee re: 606 Area Code.                           
     06/11/99 Response sent to Donna Salyers re: 606 Area Code.                               
     06/11/99 Response sent to Thomas E. Holocher re: 606 Area Code.                          
     06/11/99 Response sent to Merwin Grayson, Jr. re: 606 Area Code.                         
     06/11/99 Response sent to T. Randall Haake re: 606 Area Code.                            
     06/11/99 Response sent to Linda C. Shirooni re: 606 Area Code.                           
     06/11/99 Response sent to Michael D. Mangeot re: 606 Area Code.                          
     06/11/99 Response sent to Michael A. Ruh re: 606 Area Code.                              
     06/11/99 Response sent to James A. Kemp re: 606 Area Code.                               
     06/11/99 Response sent to Matt Franks re: 606 Area Code.                                 
     06/11/99 Response sent to Stephen Allen re: 606 Area Code.                               
     06/11/99 Response sent to Gary W. Moore re: 606 Area Code.                               
     06/11/99 Response sent to Michael W. O'Bryan re: 606 Area Code.                          
     06/11/99 Response sent to Tommy Behle re: 606 Area Code.                                 
     06/11/99 Response sent to Jay P. Thelen re: 606 Area Code.                               
     06/11/99 Response sent to Larry Ruehl re: 606 Area Code.                                 
     06/11/99 Response sent to Oneita A. Perry re: 606 Area Code.                             
     06/11/99 Response sent to RC Jones re: 606 Area Code.                                    
     06/11/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (BERT HUFF/PRES. HUFF REALTY)



Page 4 of 5

DOC11R Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Administrative Cases Before the Commission as of September 21, 2025     

     06/09/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO OVERLAY (RUTH COX AAA REAL ESTATE SERVICES IN)
     06/09/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (JAMES A. KEMP/SUPER. COVING. IND.

SC)
     06/04/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (THOMAS P. CARADONIO/PRESIDENT &

CEO)
     06/04/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (BETH DICUS/GEN. MNGR. HOLIDAY INN)
     06/03/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (ANN RUBIN/NORTHERN KY BUSINESS

OWNER)
     06/03/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (KATHY IVIE/NORTHERN KY BUS.

OWNER)
     06/03/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (PAUL F. SMITH/FIDELITY INVESTMENTS)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (WILLIAM P. BUTLER/CORPOREX)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (MICHAEL A. CLAYPOOL/PRES. MAC

PROD.)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (MARVIN R. WISCHER/KW ELECTRIC)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (CHARLES W. WHEELER/EXEC. DIR.

N.KY.)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (BERRY W. MANG/EXEC. DIR. CATH.

FOUN.)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (DENNIS R. WILLIAMS)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (WILLIAM G. GEISEN)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (ALBERT H. KLENSCH/CHIEF

EXEC.OFFICER)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (CHRISTOPHER G.

KLENSCH/PRESIDENT)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (ROBERT T. LONGSHORE, M.D.)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (JULIE ALLEN/PRES. MADISON DESIGN)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (THOMAS FASSLER/JACK'S GLASS)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (KRIS KNOCHELMANN/GENERAL

MANAGER)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (GEORGE M. SHARP III/G. SHAPIRO INC)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (WILLIAM H. GOETZ/PRES. CITY ADMIN.)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (GABY BATSHOUN/PRES. GLOBAL BUS.

SOL.)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (JUDITH BOYERS GEE/ATTORNEY AT

LAW)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (DONNA SALYERS/FABULOUS FURS)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (THOMAS E. HOLOCHER/PRESIDENT

MGLNKY)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (MERWIN GRAYSON, JR./HUNTINGTON

BANKS)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (T. RANDALL HAAKE/ FIFTH THIRD BANK)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (LINDA C. SHIROONI/ATTORNEY AT LAW)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (MICHAEL D. MANGEOT/CEO CENTURY

CONS.)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (MICHAEL A. RUH/PRES. CENTURY

CONS.)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (JAMES SALYERS/CITIZEN)
     06/01/99 LETTTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (JEFF ACUFF/ CITIZEN)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (MATT FRANKS/CLINE REALTORS)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (STEPHEN ALLEN/CTS PACKAGING)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (GARY W. MOORE/COUNTY JUDGE

EXEC.)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (MICHAEL W. O'RYAN/KING LIGHTING

INC.)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (TOMMY BEHLE/BEHLE STREET CAFE)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (JAY P. THELEN/BUSINESS DEVL. REP.)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (LARRY RUEHL/RADIUS CONSTRUCTION

CO.)
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     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGADRING 606 AREA CODE (ONEITA A. PERRY/EXEC. DIR. HAC)
     06/01/99 LETTER OF CONCERN REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (RC JONES/LIBERTY MUTUAL

INSURANCE CO)
     05/26/99 RESOLUTION (DANIEL MCGINLEY CITY OF ALEXANDRIA)
     05/18/99 Response sent to Kitty Blackburn re: 606 area code.                             
     05/17/99 Letter to Juanita Mills in response to 5/13 letter                              
     05/13/99 NORTHERN KENTUCKY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE SUPPORT (JUANITA MILLS NORTHERN KY

CHAMBER)
     05/11/99 Response sent to Linda DeAngelis re: 606 area code.                             
     05/11/99 Response sent to Kate Prewitt re: 606 Area Code.                                
     05/11/99 COMMENTS ON AREA CODE 606 (KATE PREWITT)
     05/10/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO OVERLAY (KITTY BLACKBURN PIKE COUNTY CHAMBER)
     05/07/99 Response to Robert Douglass.                                                    
     05/07/99 COMMENTS FOR 606 AREA CODE (MARK ROMITO CINCINNATI BELL)
     05/05/99 REQUEST TO AMEND STATEMENT FORWARDED ON APRIL 23,99 (DARRELL MAYNARD

SOUTHEAST TELEPHONE)
     05/04/99 Response sent to Karen F. Gibson re: 606 Area Code.                             
     05/04/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO OVERLAY (PAUL GREARHART COALFILEDS TELEPHONE)
     05/04/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO OVERLAY (LINDA DEANGELIA CITIZEN)
     05/04/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO OVERLAY & RESPONSE LETTER FROM BJ HELTON (KAREN

GIBSON PIKE CO OFFICE OF CO JU)
     05/03/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO OVERLAY (MARY BEHELER CITIZEN)
     04/30/99 LETTER OF CONCERN TO OVERLAY (ERVIN BURKE CITIZEN)
     04/30/99 LETTER REGARDING 606 AREA CODE (FORREST A. COLLIER/RAM TECHNOLOGIES)
     04/28/99 Letter to Houtz, Mallette, Gesund, Huff, Wilson                                 
     04/28/99 Response sent to J. Ronald Houtz re: 606 Area Code.                             
     04/28/99 LETTER CONCERNING 606 REGION (J. RONALD HOUTZ)
     04/27/99 IC memo sent to parties; comments, if any, due 5/5/99.                          
     04/27/99 Letter to Johnnie Turner in response to 4/21/99 letter.                         
     04/27/99 LETTER REGARDING 606 REGION (SUSAN MALLETTE)
     04/26/99 STATEMENT SETS FORTH OPINIONS & REQ OF SOUTHEAST TELEPHONE (CAP

MANAGEMENT CHARLES PENDLETON)
     04/22/99 LETTER CONCERNING 606 AREA CODE (ROBERT DOUGLASS GREATER LEX CHAMBER)
     04/21/99 LETTER CONCERNING MEETINGS ON 606 AREA CODE REGION (JOHNNIE TURNER HOUSE OF

REP)
     04/21/99 LETTER REGARDING 606 REGION (HANS GESUND)
     04/20/99 LETTER REGARDING 606 REGION (WILLIAM WILSON)
     04/19/99 LETTER REGARDING 606 REGION (BERT HUFF / CINCINNATI/NORTHERN)
     04/12/99 LETTER REGARDING 606 REGION (MARJORIE BOERING)
     04/06/99 RESPONSE TO REQUEST OF FEB 25,99 (LOCKHEED MARTIN SANDY TOKAREK)
     02/23/99 Order scheduling 3/24 informal conference and public meetings                   
     09/25/98 LETTER REGARDING AREA CODE EXHAUSTION RELIEF FOR 606 REGION (STAN WASHER /

LOCKHEED MARTIN IMS)

Total Number of Cases:  1


